FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST
Request Number:

F-2010-02617

Keyword:

Finance

Subject:

Prompt Payment Supplier Invoices

Request and Answer:

I am writing to confirm that the Police Service of Northern Ireland has now completed its search for
the information you requested and the answers to your questions are as follows.
Question 1
On what frequency are performance figures reported by the Police Service of Northern Ireland and to
whom?
Question 2
Please confirm:
· that the normal contractually agreed payment term the Police Service of Northern agrees with its
suppliers is 30 days from the date of receipt of the suppliers invoice?
Question 3
· details of the monthly Prompt Payment performance figures covering the period 1 December 2008
(date of launch of Prompt Payment Code) to 31 August 2010, figures to include the total number and
value of invoices paid within 10 days, together with confirmation of the %age paid within 10 days?
Question 4
· for the period 1 December 2008 (date of launch of Prompt Payment Code) to 31 August 2010
please confirm the total number and value invoices which were paid within the 30 day contractual
due date, together with confirmation of the %age paid within 30 days as well as how many were paid
later than the 30 day payment period?
Note:
1. Figures are to be provided in a format similar to the spreadsheet (entitled Appendix_Prompt
Payment FoI) attached to this email and are to be based on payments made on or within periods of
both 10 days and 30 calendar days after the date an invoice was received by the Police Service of
Northern Ireland. (Note the spreadsheet contains separate sheets for both the 10 & 30 day periods.)
2. The figures are to be based on all suppliers invoices paid, including those having been on hold

due to not matching the relevant Purchase Order and those identified as being 'in dispute'.
3. Grants and staff payments are to be excluded, but all other suppliers are to be included, some of
which may not be SMEs.
Answer
Section 17(5) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 requires the Police Service of Northern Ireland,
when refusing to provide such information (because the cost of compliance exceeds the appropriate
limit) to provide you the applicant with a notice which states that fact.
It is therefore estimated that the cost of complying with your request for information would exceed the
“appropriate costs limit” under Section 12(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, which is
currently set by the Secretary of State at £450 (18 hours).
All of the information requested in question 4 is not readily accessible by the PSNI. To provide
calendar day figures would require a rewrite of reports. Values for 10 working day reports were only
reported from April 2009 to the Northern Ireland Office. To obtain values prior to that date would
require a further rewrite. Disputed invoices have not been reported on, as they are currently
excluded from prompt payment figures. To include disputes for the period requested would require
additional reports to be written. Retrieval of this information would take approximately 33 hours 30
minutes and would greatly exceed the cost limit of 18 hours.
The PSNI has also considered whether we can assist you to refine this part of your request to bring it
under the cost limit however, the nature and structure of the information unfortunately makes this
impossible.
In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000, this letter should be considered as a
Refusal Notice in relation to question 4 and the request has therefore been closed.
Although excess cost removes the PSNI’s obligations under the Freedom of Information Act, I have
provided below the information which was retrieved before it was realised that the fees limit would be
exceeded. I trust this is helpful but it does not affect our legal right to rely on the fees regulations for
the remainder of your request.
Answer 1
The PSNI currently reports its Prompt Payment on a monthly basis internally and also to Department
of Justice (formerly Northern Ireland Office). Annually, payment statistics are reported in the Annual
Financial statements.
Answer 2
Yes – please see the document at the end of this correspondence detailing the standard terms and
conditions.
Answer 3
Please see the accompanying spreadsheet at the end of this correspondence. The first sheet
entitled ‘10 Days’ - ‘Prompt Payment Dec 2008 – August 2010 includes the total number of invoices,
invoices paid in 10 days, invoices not paid in 10 days and percentage of invoices paid within 10 days.
These figures are for Dec 2008 through to August 2010.
From April 2009 the total monetary values have been included. (Because PSNI has archived figures
prior to April 2009 it is not possible to report these now.)
Answer 4
As previously stated, it is not possible to provide all the information requested as this would exceed
the cost limit of 18 hours, however the data retrieved within cost is provided in the accompanying
spreadsheet at the end of this correspondence.

The second sheet entitled ‘30 Days’ - ‘Prompt Payment Dec 2008 – August 2010 includes the total
number of invoices, invoices paid in 30 days, invoices not paid in 30 days and percentage of invoices
paid within 30 days. These figures are for Dec 2008 through to December 2009.
The PSNI ceased reporting 30 day payment statistics in December 2009. It is therefore not possible
to report these statistics after this date.

If you have any queries regarding your request or this decision please do not hesitate to contact me
on 028 9070 0164. When contacting the Freedom of Information Team, please quote the reference
number listed at the beginning of this letter.
If you are dissatisfied in any way with the handling of your request, you have the right to request a
review. You should do this as soon as possible or in any case within two months of the date of issue
of this letter. In the event that you require a review to be undertaken, you can do so by writing to the
Head of Freedom of Information, PSNI Headquarters, 65 Knock Road, Belfast, BT5 6LE or by
emailing foi@psni.pnn.police.uk.
If following an internal review, carried out by an independent decision maker, you were to remain
dissatisfied in any way with the handling of the request you may make a complaint, under Section 50
of the Freedom of Information Act, to the Information Commissioner’s Office and ask that they
investigate whether the PSNI has complied with the terms of the Freedom of Information Act. You
can write to the Information Commissioner at Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House,
Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. In most circumstances the Information Commissioner
will not investigate a complaint unless an internal review procedure has been carried out, however
the Commissioner has the option to investigate the matter at his discretion.
Please be advised that PSNI replies under Freedom of Information may be released into the public
domain via our website @ www.psni.police.uk
Personal details in respect of your request have, where applicable, been removed to protect
confidentiality.

